## MOBILE COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES SYSTEM RESCUE SQUAD, INC. (MOBILE COUNTY E.M.S.)

#### Established:

Local Provider is a non-profit Alabama corporation which qualifies as a volunteer rescue squad pursuant to Alabama Code (1975) Section 32-6-170, within Mobile County, for ambulance services within the County pursuant to Alabama Code (1975) Sections 11-87-1 and 11-87-3, and also Alabama Code (1975) Section 9-3-18, have all the general powers enumerated in Section 10-3A-1 et seq. of the Code of Alabama, The organization was founded in 1992 as a volunteer-driven (EMS) through the concerted effort of the Mobile County Commission and local communities.

#### Purpose:

To promote the health, welfare, and safety of residents living in rural and economically distressed communities within Mobile County, including certain geographic areas that exist within boundaries where emergency medical services are not available within acceptable standards, and whereas the lack of acceptable standards endangers the well-being of citizens who live there.

#### Terms

The Board of Directors shall be comprised of not less than three (3) nor more than ten (10) persons. Directors must be residents of Mobile County, and their nomination must be confirmed by the Mobile County Commission.

### CONTACT INFORMATION

Mark Turner, Director
Mobile County Emergency Medical
Services System Rescue Squad
P.O. Box 850337
Mobile, AL 36885

Kathy Horton, Office Manager
(251) 343-7131

## Revised 09/20/2021-cp

# COUNTY MOBILE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES SYSTEM RESCUE SQUAD, INC. (MOBILE COUNTY E.M.S.)

BOARD OF DIRECTORS	TERM BEGINS	TERM ENDS
Dr. Stephen Bowden Chairman, Medical Director	01/12/2007	Perpetual
Dr. Melissa Costello Emergency Room Physician	04/24/2007	Perpetual
Dr. Lynn Dyess	02/2017	Perpetual
Don Mayers	02/2017	Perpetual
Chief Wilhelm	12/2016	Perpetual